INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION


	Radiocommunication Bureau�	(Direct Fax No. +41 22 730 57 85)�
�IMPORT R:\\APP\\WW6\\itulogo.WMF��
�
	Circular Letter	6 July 2000


	CR/145


To Administrations of Member States of the ITU


�






Subject:	Application of No. S14.5 of the Radio Regulations; applicability of the Regional Agreement, Stockholm, 1961 to T-DAB assignments








To the Director-General





Dear Sir or Madam, 


1.	In the application of No. S14.5 of the Radio Regulations, I am transmitting herewith a report related to a request submitted to the Bureau by the Administration of Spain concerning the application of the Regional Agreement, Stockholm, 1961 to digital sound broadcasting assignments in the VHF band 174-230 MHz. 


2.	I invite your Administration to consider the subject matter and to communicate your Administration’s views, if any, at your earliest convenience, preferably by 15 August 2000. This issue would be of interest primarily for administrations within the European Broadcasting Area and to the neighbouring countries.


3.	In accordance with No. S14.5 of the Radio Regulations, this report, together with comments from concerned administrations, will be submitted to the Radio Regulations Board, if such action is requested by any concerned administration. Please note that the Board has scheduled meetings for 11 to 15 September and 20 to 24 November 2000.





	Yours faithfully,











	Robert W. Jones�	Director�	Radiocommunication Bureau
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Distribution:





-	Administrations of Member States of the ITU


-	Members of the Radio Regulations Board
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ANNEX


Report by the Bureau on the�application of ST61 Agreement to digital sound broadcasting in the VHF band 


1	History of the case


a)	In September 1999, the Administration of Spain submitted proposals for modification to the ST61 Plan in the band 174-230 MHz aiming to add therein frequency assignments for digital sound broadcasting (T-DAB).


b)	The Bureau returned the concerned notices to the notifying administration, with the explanation that notification of such assignments was not foreseen by the Agreement.


c)	Following a request for additional information, the Bureau elaborated further, in its letter No. 31A(TPR)/0.0215/00, the reasons for non-receivability of notices for digital sound broadcasting in the bands governed by the ST61 Agreement (see Attachment 1 to this Report).


d)	On 10 May 2000, the Administration of Spain formally requested a review of the Bureau’s position in application of Article S14 of the Radio Regulations, in view of allowing T-DAB assignments to be recorded in the ST61 Plan (see Attachment 2).


2	View of the Administration of Spain


The Administration of Spain considers that the concerned notifications relate to assignments of the broadcasting service in bands allocated to the broadcasting service where the Stockholm Agreement applies. As there is no provision in Article S9 of the Radio Regulations for treating these cases, the application of the procedures of ST61 Agreement would be the only way to coordinate with non-European administrations.


3	Opinion of the Bureau


a)	The Bureau notes that ST61 Agreement’s Annex 2 contains Plans for the Assignment of Very High Frequencies and Ultra High Frequencies to Broadcasting Stations in the European Broadcasting Area, and that there is no provision for sound broadcasting in the band 174�230 MHz. 


	The list of ST61 Plans in given below:


i)	Plan for television stations in the band 41-68 MHz (the frequency band is now 47-68 MHz)


ii)	Plan for sound broadcasting stations in the band 41-68 MHz (the frequency band is now 47-68 MHz)


iii)	Plan for sound broadcasting stations in the band 87.5-100 MHz (this Plan was abrogated through the 1985 Protocol amending the Regional Agreement for the European Broadcasting Area, bearing in mind the adoption of the GE84 Agreement)


iv)	Plan for television stations in the band 87.5-100 MHz


v)	Plan for television stations in the band 162-230 MHz 


vi)	Plan for television stations in the band 470-960 (now limited to 860 MHz)


b)	The Bureau further notes that the Special Arrangement of the European Conference of Postal and Telecommunications Administrations (CEPT) relating to the use of the bands 47-68 MHz, 87.5-108 MHz, 174-230 MHz, 230-240 MHz and 1452-1492 MHz for the introduction of Terrestrial Digital Audio Broadcasting (T-DAB), Wiesbaden, 1995, in its provision 6.5.3 states: “T-DAB assignments used in accordance with this Special Arrangement and in the frequency bands subject to the provisions of the Stockholm Agreement (1961) will be recorded in the ITU Master Register as not conforming to the Stockholm Agreement (1961).”  The Bureau understands this provision as a confirmation that frequency assignments to T�DAB cannot undergo the plan modification procedure of the ST61 Agreement.


c)	The ITU Secretary General received several requests for convening a conference with a view to reviewing the ST61 Agreement. In accordance with the procedures for convening regional conferences at the request of Member States, as specified in Article 27 of the Convention, appropriate action is underway in this respect. Such a conference, once scheduled, would be the best forum to consider all the relevant aspects concerning the use of the concerned bands by the broadcasting service, including the issues related to the use of digital modulation for sound and television.


d)	The Bureau therefore considers that T-DAB assignments in the frequency band 174-230 MHz cannot be entered in the corresponding ST61 Plan. Should however the RRB decide otherwise, it should also either confirm that the Tables of distances in Annex 1 of the Agreement are also applicable to these transmissions, or give alternative values for these distances.








Attachments: 2


�
Attachment 1


Letter from the Bureau to the Administration of Spain, dated 26 January 2000


(English translation)





To:�
Secretaría General de Comunicaciones�Palacio de Communicaciones


28071 Madrid


Spain�
Ref.: 31A(TPR)/0.0215/00�
�
Subject�
Application of Regional Agreement, Stockholm, 1961 to T-DAB assignments�
�
References:�
Your letters Nos. JRC/MO/APER�874/99, 875/99, 876/99 and 877/99 of 9 September 1999


BR telefax No. 31A(TPR)/0.3512/99 of 17 December 1999


Your telefax No. JRC/APER�1260/99 of 27 December 1999�
�



The Bureau's understanding of the scope of the ST61 Agreement, and the related issue on a non-receivability of notices to digital sound broadcasting service in the bands governed by the ST61 Agreement, is based on the following elements:


1.	Annex 2 to the original ST61 Agreement, in its Chapter 2, contains the relevant Plans. Excepting the band 41-68 MHz, which contains frequency assignments to both television and sound broadcasting stations, all other bands (i.e., the bands 87.5-100 MHz, 162-230 MHz and 470-960 MHz) contain only plans for television stations, which is explicitly indicated in the titles of these Plans (the former Plan for sound broadcasting stations, in the band 87.5-100 MHz was suppressed through the 1985 Protocol amending the Regional Agreement for the European broadcasting Area, bearing in mind the adoption of the GE84 Agreement). Therefore, the Bureau understands that only television stations are receivable in the bands 174-230 MHz and 470-862 MHz, from any administration in the European Broadcasting Area. 


2.	The Final Acts of the CEPT T-DAB Planning Meeting (Wiesbaden, 1995), in its provision No. 6.5.3, specify that "T-DAB assignments (...) in the frequency bands subject to the provision of the Stockholm Agreement (1961) will be recorded in the ITU Master Register as not conforming to the Stockholm Agreement (1961)". The Bureau understands this provision as a confirmation that frequency assignments to T-DAB cannot undergo the relevant plan modification procedure of the ST61 Agreement.


	Yours faithfully,











	T. Gavrilov


	Head, a.i., Terrestrial Services Department


�
AttAchment 2


Letter from the Administration of Spain, dated 10 May 2000


(English translation)





Ref.:		JRC/MO/APER-530/2000


Subject:	Application of the procedure of Article S14 of the Radio Regulations





I refer to your fax 31A(TPR)/0.0215/00 of 27 January 2000 in which the Bureau justifies its decision not to process, in accordance with the Stockholm 1961 Agreement, frequency assignments for terrestrial digital sound broadcasting in the band 174-230 MHz on the basis of the titles of the Plans contained in Annex 2 to the Agreement and of a provision of the Special Arrangement, (Wiesbaden, 1995) signed by certain European administrations.


My administration insists that the notifications in question correspond to assignments of a broadcasting service in bands to which the Stockholm 1961 Agreement applies, and considers, since there are no provisions in Article S9 of the Radio Regulations for handling such cases, that this constitutes the only means of coordination with non-European administrations.


Consequently, I request the application of the review procedure set out in Article S14 of the Radio Regulations, so that the Bureau considers that frequency assignments to stations in the terrestrial digital sound broadcasting service are subject to the Stockholm 1961 Agreement.


Yours sincerely,





Ricardo Alvariño Alvarez
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